
Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 8 
 

 
DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2020/0766 
Address 26-30 Halloran Street LILYFIELD  NSW  2040 
Proposal Change of use to an indoor recreation facility, construct internal 

pool with internal fit-out and signage 
Date of Lodgement 2 October 2020 
Applicant Pejman Talebi 

C-/ Aquatic Achievers Operations Pty Ltd 
Owner Miles Corporation Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions (20) 
Value of works $1,157,800.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions  

Main Issues Inadequate Parking provision; Traffic conflicts; & Amenity Impacts 
Recommendation Refusal 
Attachment A Conditions of consent in the event that the DA is approved 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Plan of Management  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for change of use to an 
indoor recreation facility, construction of an internal pool with fit-out and signage at 26-30 
Halloran Street Lilyfield. The application was notified to surrounding properties and 20 
submissions were received in response to the notification.  These submissions comprise 14 
by objection and 6 in support. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Insufficient on-site parking provision 
• Traffic conflicts 
• Amenity impacts 
• Signage 
• Loss of existing landscaping 

 
The proposal requires redesign to remove traffic safety conflicts resulting in a significant 
reduction in on-site parking provision.  Given the resultant unacceptable impacts on parking 
demand in the surrounding area and given that anticipated adverse impacts could not be 
reasonably resolved through the imposition of conditions.  Therefore, the application is 
recommended for refusal.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal involves a change of use of the northern industrial unit to a swim training school.  
The school is to teach children aged between 3 months to 12 years of age.  Classes would 
involve 10 staff and 30 students at any time.   
 
The proposed hours of operation are 6.30am to 8.30pm Monday to Friday and 6.30am to 
8.00pm Saturdays and Sundays.  The operating hours are split into 2 shifts, with a period 
between 12.30pm to 2.30pm where no lessons are provided. 
 
The development invoves the construction of an indoor pool and internal fit-out.  Signage for 
the use is aso proposed.  Access to the facility is to be from both the Halloran Street frontage 
and the rear lane.  It is proposed to remove existing planter beds in the Halloran Street setback 
area of the site to provide 8 off-street parking spaces.  A further 23 parking spaces for the use 
are proposed in the existing basement parking area in addition to 4 spaces for the other 
industrial tenacy on the site.  The basement parking area is acessed via the rear laneway. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of Halloran Street, between Lilyfield Road and 
Joseph Street.  The site consists of one rectangular allotment with a total area of area 
1,961sqm and is legally described as Lot 60 in DP1253613. 
 
The site has frontages to both Halloran Street and the rear lane of 64.3 metres and a 
secondary frontage of 30.5 metres to Joseph Street. 
 
The eastern side of Halloran Street is zoned IN2 - Light Industrial.  The western side of 
Halloran Street is zoned R1- General Residential.  The properties located on the eastern side 
of the rear lane are zoned IN2 - Light Industrial directly behind the subject Industrial unit and 
B7 - Busines Park behind, and south of, the southern industrial unit in the building. 
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The site supports a single industrial building containing two industrial units.  Each unit has a 
two-storey office mezzanine component at the front of the property. The adjoining properties 
on the eastern side of Halloran Street support a mix of one and two storey commercial/ 
industrial buildings.  The neighbouring properties on the western side of Halloran Street 
generally comprise single storey detached dwellings.  Properties to the east of the site with 
frontages to the rear lane and Justin Street comprise a mix of commercial units with dwellings 
above, industrial building and detached dwellings. 
 
The subject site is located within the ANEF20-25 noise footprint for Sydney Airport. 
 
The following trees are located within the vicinity and are not affected by the proposed 
development. 

- 6 x Street trees - adjacent to the western boundary of the subject site in the Halloran 
Street road reserve. These trees are immediately adjacent the office component of 
teach of the existing industrial units on the site. 

- 3 x Street trees - adjacent to the northern boundary of the subject site in the Joseph 
Street road reserve. 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
BC/2020/0127 Illegal construction of a wall between two 

between warehouses. 
Approved 27/07/2020 

PDA/2020/126 Fit out and conversion to swim school Issued 27/05/2020 
D/2012/465 Signage to existing building Approved 4/12/2012 
DA/256/1993 Display Warehouse Approved 31/8/1993 
DA/43/1992 Industrial (office and shelving) Approved 24/02/1992 
DA/208/1991 Industrial use premises for hire and storage of 

audio video and staging equipment 
Approved 17/09/1991 

DA/185/1986 Industrial use (warehouse and showroom for 
glassware 

Approved 10/06/1986 

DA/163/1985 Warehouse units to be used by Council as 
vehicle workshop 

Approved 9/07/1985 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
32 Halloran Street 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
M/2014/53 Section 96 modification of D/2010/71 which 

approved alterations and additions to an existing 
commercial building. Modification includes 
modification to location of fire stairs & privacy 
screen, new roller door and pedestrian gate. 

Approved 30/09/2014  

 
17 Halloran Street 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
MOD/2020/0020 Modification of Development Consent 

D/2018/162 seeking various internal and external 
changes. 

Approved 5/03/2020 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
9/12/2020 Request for additional information re: Contamination; Variation case for 

existing Breach of FSR standard; and further information as to proposed 
usage. 

21/1/2021 Additional information provided – Amended architectural plans; Traffic 
report; Plan of Management 

24/2/2021 Additional information provided - Cl.4.6 variation case 
12/3/2021 Additional information provided - DSI 
25/3/2021 Additional information provided - RAP 
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5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 – Advertising and Signage 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated the 
site. It is considered that the site will require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
A Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) and Remedial Action Plan (RAP) have been provided to 
address the management of contaminated groundwater onsite and the treatment and disposal 
of any contaminated soils and contamination issues prior to determination. The contamination 
documents have been reviewed and found that the site can be made suitable for the proposed 
use after the completion of the RAP. The remediation is classed as Category 2 remediation. 
 
To ensure that these works are undertaken, it is recommended that conditions are included in 
the recommendation in accordance with Clause 7 of SEPP 55.   
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 - Advertising and Signage  
 
The following is an assessment of the proposed development under the relevant controls 
contained in SEPP 64. 
 
SEPP 64 specifies aims, objectives, and assessment criteria for signage as addressed below. 
Schedule 1 of SEPP 64 specifies assessment criteria for signage relating to character of the 
area, special areas, views and vistas, streetscape, setting or landscaping, site and building, 
illumination and safety. The proposed signage is considered satisfactory having regard to the 
assessment criteria contained in Schedule 1 of SEPP 64. 
 
The application seeks consent for the erection of the following Building Identification signage: 
 

• 1 x non-illuminated wall sign measuring approximately 9m (width) by 1.5m (height) 
fronting Halloran Street reading, ‘Aquatic Achievers Swim School’ 

• 1 x non-illuminated wall sign measuring approximately 3m (width) by 2m (height) 
fronting Halloran Street reading, ‘Aquatic Achievers Swim school - 
aquaticachievers.com.au’ 
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The proposed signage is defined as Business Identification Signage and is considered 
satisfactory having regard to the aims of the Policy; and the assessment criteria contained in 
Schedule 1 of SEPP 64. 
 
5(a)(ii)   Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
Clause 6.8 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
 

(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned IN2 under the LLEP 2013.  The LLEP 2013 defines the development as: 
 
recreation facility (indoor) means a building or place used predominantly for indoor recreation, whether or not 
operated for the purposes of gain, including a squash court, indoor swimming pool, gymnasium, table tennis centre, 
health studio, bowling alley, ice rink or any other building or place of a like character used for indoor recreation, but 
does not include an entertainment facility, a recreation facility (major) or a registered club. 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the zone.  
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   1:1 or 1,961sqm 

 
1.03:1 or 
2,011sqm 

 
50sqm or 
2.55% 

 
No* 

*The application does not involve an increase in gross floor area from that currently existing 
on the site. 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 
 

• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of the applicable local environmental plan by 2.55% (50sqm).  It is noted that this breach 
is existing and the proposed development does not alter this existing breach. 
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Clause 4.6 allows the consent authority to vary development standards in certain 
circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 
outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary in 
this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt LEP below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
Leichhardt LEP justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The breach of the standard is existing, and the proposed development does not alter 
this existing breach. 

• The proposed development is consistent with the underlying objective or purpose of 
the standard. 

• The proposed development is consistent with the objectives of the IN2 Light Industrial 
zone. 

• The proposed development will make a positive contribution to the ongoing operation 
of the site. 

• The proposal is appropriate to the condition of the site and surrounding context. 
 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the IN2 zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt LEP for 
the following reasons: 
 
Objectives of the IN2 zone: 

• To provide a wide range of light industrial, warehouse and related land uses. 
• To encourage employment opportunities and to support the viability of centres. 
• To minimise any adverse effect of industry on other land uses. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of workers in 

the area. 
• To support and protect industrial land for industrial uses. 
• To retain existing employment uses and foster a range of new industrial uses to meet the needs of the 

community. 
• To ensure the provision of appropriate infrastructure that supports Leichhardt’s employment opportunities. 
• To retain and encourage waterfront industrial and maritime activities. 
• To provide for certain business and office premises and light industries in the arts, technology, production 

and design sectors. 
 

• The proposed development is for the purpose of an indoor recreation facility (swim school) 
which is permissible in the zone. 

• The proposed use would provide a community benefit to the surrounding locality. 
• The proposal would support an employment generating use on the currently vacant site. 
• The proposed use would have a positive impact on the local economy. 
• The proposed development involves minimal external changes, retaining the existing 

bulk, form and scale of the existing building. 
• The proposal would preserve the industrial character of the site and zone. 

 
It is considered the development, with regard to floor space, is in the public interest because 
it is consistent with the objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard, in 
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accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan for the following 
reasons: 
 
Objectives of the Standard: 
 

• To ensure that non-residential development is compatible with the desired future character of the area in 
relation to building bulk, form and scale. 

 
• The proposed indoor recreation facility (swim school) is to teach children aged from 3 

months to 12 years of age. 
• The proposal involves a land use providing a community benefit to the surrounding locality 
• The proposal will support an employment generating use on a site which is currently 

vacant, impacting positively on the local economy. 
• The proposed development is for a change of use with minimal external changes to the 

existing building, retaining the existing bulk, form and scale that currently exists across 
the site. 

• The proposal will preserve the industrial character of the site. 
• The proposal will preserve an employment generating land use on the site. 
• The proposal is permissible with consent on the site. 

 
The Clause 4.6 request is supportable in the circumstances of the case however the proposal 
is recommended for refusal for other reasons as detailed below. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having 
regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes  
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes  
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Yes  
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

N/A 

  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
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C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items N/A 
C1.5 Corner Sites Yes 
C1.6 Subdivision Yes 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
C1.11 Parking No – see discussion  
C1.12 Landscaping No – see discussion  
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain Yes 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Yes – see discussion  
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

Yes 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Yes 
C1.18 Laneways Yes 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes 
and Rock Walls 

Yes 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.4.2 & 2.2.4.2(f) - Nanny Goat Hill & 
Commercial/Industrial Sub Areas - Distinctive Neighbourhood 

No – See Discussion 

  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions  
C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones No – see discussion 
C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design Yes 
C4.3 Ecologically Sustainable Development Yes 
C4.4 Elevation and Materials Yes 
C4.5 Interface Amenity Yes 
C4.6 Shopfronts Yes 
C4.7 Bulky Goods Premises  N/A 
C4.8 Child Care Centres  N/A 
C4.9 Home Based Business  N/A 
C4.10 Industrial Development Yes 
C4.11 Licensed Premises and Small Bars N/A 
C4.12 B7 Business Park Zone N/A 
C4.13 Markets  N/A 
C4.14 Medical Centres   N/A 
C4.15 Mixed Use  N/A 
C4.16 Recreational Facility  No – see discussion  
C4.17 Sex Services Premises  N/A 
C4.18 Vehicle Sales or Hire Premises and Service Stations   N/A 
C4.19 Vehicle Repair Station  N/A 
C4.20 Outdoor Dining Areas   N/A 
C4.21 Creative Industries  N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
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D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development   N/A 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Yes 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development   N/A 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management  Yes 
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Yes 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  Yes 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Yes 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 
E1.3 Hazard Management  Yes 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Yes 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  Yes 
  

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.12 Landscaping  
 
The proposed parking at the front of the site involves the proposed removal of the existing 
raised planter beds in the Halloran Street front setback.  The removal of these planters is not 
supported as it will result in the loss of existing landscape features on the site which act to 
soften the appearance of this industrial building, consistent with the provisions of Part C4.10 
Industrial Development.  Further, the provision of off-street parking spaces fronting the 
Halloran Street frontage of the site is not supported on safety grounds due to reversing 
movements across the public footway. [See also C1.11 Parking below]. 
C1.11 Parking 
 
The application proposes a total of 31 parking spaces, of which 8 spaces are to be located in 
the Halloran Street setback to the existing building including 1 accessible parking space. 
 
The proposal also includes maintaining 4 stacked spaces in the basement for use in 
association with the other industrial/warehouse tenancy on the site [Tenancy 2].   
 
Council’s Engineers have raised concerns with the parking and traffic implications of the 
proposal on the immediate area, also the operational effectiveness of the existing basement 
parking access door to facilitate efficient vehicular access to the facility from the rear laneway.  
Further, the proposed off-street parking spaces to the Halloran Street frontage will result in 
vehicle/ pedestrian conflict and safety concerns, particularly for users of the site. 
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In this regard: 

The submitted Plan of Management states that there will be 10 staff and 30 students 
(maximum) in the pool undertaking classes/activities and that there will be additional students 
within the site before/after their class for some period of time. 

Based on information provided, it is considered that the number of students on the site at any 
one time will not only be the 30 students within the pool, considering an allowance for time of 
arrival (e.g. parking, booking, payment, changing, walk and sign in, etc.) and 
departure sometime after their class (e.g. allowing for changing, walk-out, load car etc).  It is 
therefore assumed that the total number would be up to 45 students (i.e. 30 students in the 
pool and 50% before/after class allowing that some will arrive at the site sometime prior to 
their class and some remain after their class).   

The submitted basement parking area swept paths rely on parking space 10 remaining 
unoccupied.  If this is the case, parking space 10 is not a parking space and must be marked 
as part of the Turning Area.  

The proposal as submitted is not supported on traffic, parking and public safety grounds for 
the following reasons: 

1.  The development proposes a continuous 30m length of parking spaces across 
the Halloran Street frontage that will involve vehicles manoeuvring at high frequency, 
including reverse manoeuvres, across the footpath that is used by the public including 
children to access the site and walk past the site.  This is unacceptable on public safety 
grounds due to the significant risk of conflict between pedestrians and vehicles including 
potential for vehicles to reverse into pedestrians. 

Consequently, these proposed parking spaces should be deleted.  Also, the existing 
redundant vehicular crossings for this unit in Halloran Street should be closed. 

2.   The width of the basement carpark vehicular access from the laneway is inadequate for 
vehicles to enter the basement whilst a vehicle exits the basement as required by 
AS/NZS 2890.1:2004.   This is given the number of vehicular movements (in/out 
combined) is expected to be 76/hr.  This is not supported on traffic and safety grounds 
as it results in significant risk of vehicle conflict and queuing, including reversing of 
vehicles within the laneway. 

Consequently, in order to facilitate access to the basement it would be necessary to 
widen the existing basement vehicular accessway to comply with Section 2.5.2(c) and 
Section 3.2.2 of AS/NZS 2890.1:2004, such that a B99 design vehicle is able to pass a 
B85 design vehicle. 

3.  The proposal to place convex mirrors externally within the rear laneway must be deleted 
as owner’s consent is required to their placement.  

4.  Due to the required deletion of the proposed parking spaces at the Halloran Street 
frontage, and parking space 10 in the basement to facilitate the internal turning area 
(noted above), the on-site parking for the swim school use would be significantly 
reduced, representing an inadequate quantum of parking.  This would impact the 
amenity of properties in the area due to an increase in on-street parking demand. 
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The required changes to the proposed parking provision for the swim school use would result 
in a reduction in available on-site parking for the use from the proposed total of 31 spaces to 
a total of 22 parking spaces, all located within the basement.  The basement would include 10 
stacked parking spaces for the pool tenancy.  Therefore, the proposal would have an effective 
provision for 16 parking spaces for customers, with the remaining 5 stacked spaces (and 1 
other) available for staff use. 

 

This level of parking provision is significantly below the potential peak parking demand of up 
to 45 vehicles (given up to 30 students within the pool at any one time with up to another 15 
students within the site either leaving/ or waiting for their class).  The submitted parking survey 
of another swim school site (operated by the proponent in Paddington, Queensland) identifies 
many times where there is a potential for 100% of customers driving to the site. 

 

It is noted that the site also requires a parking space for persons with a disability.  The 
application proposes this space within the front setback parking in Halloran Street.  As noted 
above, this space is required to be deleted.  The only alternative locations for a parking space 
for persons with a disability could be: 

- A space within the Halloran Street frontage setback area that utilises the remaining 
vehicular crossing serving Tenancy 2, is aligned parallel to the footpath, and exited by 
way of a reverse movement in a southern direction across the tenancy 2 driveway, and 
then forward out to Halloran Street; or 

- Seek Council approval for provision of an on-street parking space for persons with a 
disability adjacent to the Swim School front entry, within on-street parking that could 
be created by the closure of the existing tenancy 1 vehicular crossings. 

 
It is considered that the proposed daily hours of pool operation, 7 days a week, in concert with 
the significant shortfall in on-site parking, would likely result in unacceptable impacts to 
surrounding properties in the area including Halloran Street and Joseph Street, that likely rely 
on street parking (e.g. for resident parking or visitors, etc). 
 
Daytime kerbside occupancy in Halloran Street and Joseph Street is greater than 75%.  
However, as survey was conducted in mid-December 2020, it can be assumed that during 
more active times of the year kerbside occupancy is likely to be at or near capacity. 
 
A consequence of such high occupancies means that, should on-site parking provision be 
unable to accommodate peak demand, the possibility exists that illegal parking will occur in 
Halloran Street.  This may, in turn both inconvenience residents and reduce sightlines.  These 
reduced sightlines are of significant concern in relation to pedestrian movements associated 
with the facility, particularly children. 
 
As there is a pedestrian link from the northern end of Halloran Street to Joseph Street there is 
a likelihood that overflow parking will occur in Joseph Street (and other streets to the north) 
should any kerbside parking be available. 
 
Additionally, the constrained parking environment in Halloran Street is likely to result in 
vehicles attempting to access parking in surrounding streets, consequently increasing traffic 
movements in these adjacent residential streets through expansion of patron’s parking search 
pattern.  This is particularly likely during peak departure periods from the facility if regular users 
experience delay exiting to Lilyfield Road.   This parking search pattern and illegal parking 
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would be likely to result in significant adverse amenity impacts to surrounding residences 
during the significantly long operating hours of the facility, 7 days a week. 
 
In light of the issues identified above consideration has been given to imposing conditions that 
require an increase in the break between class times so as to reduce on-site parking demand 
at during operation.  Given the significant shortfall in on-site parking resulting from the required 
changes to the proposed parking arrangements noted above, it would be necessary to provide 
for staggered start times between each lesson so as to ensure sufficient time for parking 
demand and traffic conflict arising from customers arriving and departing the site and before 
the next group of attendees could find on-site parking, to be minimised.  It is considered that 
such a stagger time would need to be considerably longer than that stated in the application.  
It is therefore concluded that an approval so conditioned would not be likely to resolve the 
traffic and parking issues without significantly reducing the number of daily swim classes. This 
is considered to present an unviable commercial impact on the business and in turn a 
management regime which is unlikely to be carried out faithfully over the long term and as 
such, is not a suitable alternative. 
 
Bicycle parking 

The proposal provides 6 bicycle parking spaces, seeking to conform to the Commercial 
Premises standard under the DCP.  However, the Recreation Facility bike parking rates in 
Council’s DCP must be used in the first instance.  Noting the survey information relating to 
method of travel to the applicant’s Queensland site, a reduction in rates could be acceptable.  
However, it should be considered a reasonable provision over the maximum rate surveyed to 
allow any additional demand in bike parking in this location relative to the that site.   Further, 
the visitor bicycle parking should be relocated to the Halloran Street frontage of the site at 
ground level adjacent the entrance in a visible location (Security class C), with Staff bicycle 
parking located in a secure location (security class B).  Any bicycle parking facilities must 
comply with Leichhardt DCP2013 Part C1.11 Parking, Controls C18, C19, C21 and AS2890.3. 

 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising 
 
This matter is addressed in section 5(a)(i) above.  The business identification sign which is 
proposed to be placed above the existing loading dock roller doors is placed so as to obscure 
the top section of existing dividing masonry column which is contrary to control C2 b.   In the 
circumstances the impact on the façade and appearance of the building by this breach is 
considered minor. 
 
C2.2.4.2 & 2.2.4.2(f) - Nanny Goat Hill & Commercial/Industrial Sub Areas - Distinctive 
Neighbourhood 
 
As noted elsewhere in this report, the proposal would result in a shortfall in on-site parking 
provision and also likely result in parking/ traffic conflict within the immediate vicinity of the 
site, particularly in Halloran Street and the rear laneway.   Consequently, the proposed use 
would not preserve the existing character of the area at the junction of Justin Street and 
Lilyfield Road as required by control C1 of Part 2.2.4.2(f). 
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C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones 
 
As noted elsewhere in this report, the proposal would result in a shortfall in on-site parking 
provision and also likely result in parking/traffic conflict within the immediate vicinity of the site, 
particularly in Halloran Street and the rear laneway.   Consequently, the proposed use would 
not meet the objectives O8 & O10 to this Part, which seek: 

O8 - To achieve an appropriate balance between promoting economic prosperity and 
protecting established residential amenity. 
 
O10 - To ensure a sensitive transition to adjoining residential areas at zoning boundaries. 

 
C4.16 Recreational Facility 
 
The hours of operation are proposed to be 6.30am to 8.30pm Monday to Friday and 6.30am 
to 8.00pm Saturdays and Sundays.  The operating hours are split into 2 shifts, with a period 
between 12.30pm to 2.30pm where no lessons are provided. 
 
The use involves a maximum of 5 to 7 staff will be on-site at any one time.  The number of 
students per class will average from 3 to 4 students over 5 to 7 classes per time slot. 
 
It is proposed that there will be 40 to 50 classes per operating shift depending on the day. 
Lessons times are to be staggered and set to the quarter hour with student numbers capped 
to limit the number of persons on site with the intention of minimising the impact of 
incoming/outgoing overlap of customers within the site and area. 
 
The site is within the IN2 Industrial zone which also encompasses properties to the east of the 
site, and adjacent the B7 Business Park zone to the east, with the residentially zoned land 
located on the western side of Halloran Street.  As the swim school use is to take place wholly 
within the subject building, the potential for amenity disturbance by way of noise generation 
would be limited and comparable to potential industrial use of the site.  The proposed 
recreation use of the site would, in this respect, be unlike previous (or future) industrial uses 
of the building with regard to potential noise, fumes and associated amenity impacts.  
Consequently, the proposed use, including hours of operation, is considered satisfactory in 
the circumstances. 
It is noted that as a consequence of the parking & traffic issues with the proposed use identified 
elsewhere in this report, the development fails to satisfy Controls C1 & C3 of this Part, which 
require: 

C1 - Development does not significantly impact the amenity of the neighbourhood or create 
a nuisance by way of car parking, traffic generation, noise, vibration or any other emission. 
C3 - Adequate car and bicycle parking is provided on site in accordance with the provisions 
within Part C1.11 - Parking in this Development Control Plan. 
 

External Referral – Sydney Water 
 
As the proposal involves the installation of a pool, the application was referred to Sydney 
Water for comment.  In response it was advised that the site appears to have access to 
adequate water and wastewater infrastructure. Further, that the proposal requires an 
application for a Section 73 Certificate from Sydney Water. Suitable conditions are to be 
placed on any consent. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have 
unsatisfactory impacts on the locality. 
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5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application.  However, as noted in this report, the proposal will result in 
unsatisfactory parking and traffic impacts. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Inner West Community Engagement 
Framework for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 20 submissions were received 
in response to the initial notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

- Inadequate parking provision 
- Traffic conflict in laneway Internal to site and between other properties in the lane. 
- Traffic movements 
- Proposal contrary to Part C4.16 Recreation Facility 
- Plan of Management 
- Noise 
- Hours of operation 
- Signage 
- Planter beds to front setback should be retained 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:              Applicant did not consult neighbouring residents 
Comment:      Although encouraged by Council, an applicant is not obliged to consult 

neighbouring residents/ owners in preparation of an application. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Development Engineer 
- Environmental Health 
- Building 
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6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Sydney Water 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area.  A contribution of $11,578 would be required for the 
development under the Former Leichhardt Local Government Area Section 7.12 Development 
Contributions Plan 2020.  A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is to be included 
as a condition of any consent. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
This application has been assessed under Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979 and is considered to be unsatisfactory. The proposal fails on key 
threshold issues and does not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters 
contained in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control 
Plan 2013.  The development could not be conditioned so as to resolve the identified 
significant adverse impacts in terms of traffic and parking conflicts, and resulting adverse 
amenity impacts to surrounding properties in the area both residential and non-residential.  
Therefore, in the circumstances, the application is considered not to be in the public interest 
and unsupportable.  Consequently, refusal of the application is recommended. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse Development Application No. DA/2020/0766 for Change 
of use to an indoor recreation facility, construction of an internal pool with internal fit-
out and signage at 26-30 Halloran Street Lilyfield NSW  2041 for the following reasons:  

1. The proposal has not demonstrated compliance with the following Clauses of the 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 having regard to Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 

i. Clause 1.2 – Aims of plan 
ii. Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 

 
2. The proposal has not demonstrated compliance with the following Parts of the 

Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013, having regard to Section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979:  

i. Part C – Section 1 – C1.0 – General Provisions  
ii. Part C – Section 1 - C1.11 Parking 
iii. Part C – Section 1 – C1.12 – Landscaping 
iv. Part C – Section 1 – C2.2.4.2 & 2.2.4.2(f) - Nanny Goat Hill Distinctive 

Neighbourhood & Commercial/Industrial Sub Area 
v. Part C – Section 4 – C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones 
vi. Part C – Section 4 – C4.16 Recreational Facility 
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3. The proposal is considered to result in adverse environmental impacts on the built 
environment having regard to Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979. 
 

4. The proposal is not considered suitable for the site in its current form having regard to 
Section 4.15(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 

5. The public submissions raised valid grounds of objection and approval of this 
application is considered contrary to the public interest, having regard to Section 4.15 
(1)(d) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

 
6. The proposal is not considered to be in the public interest having regard to Section 

4.15(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
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Attachment A – Conditions of consent (in the event that the DA is 
approved) 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Plan of Management  
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